

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

STARR INTERNATIONAL COMPANY, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No. 11-779C
)	(Judge Wheeler)
UNITED STATES,)	
)	
Defendant,)	
)	
and)	
)	
AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC.,)	
a Delaware corporation,)	
)	
Nominal Defendant.)	

DEFENDANT’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS

STUART F. DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON
Director

OF COUNSEL:
SHALOM BRILLIANT
TIMOTHY P. MCILMAIL
BRIAN A. MIZOGUCHI
JOHN ROBERSON
Senior Trial Counsel

CHRISTOPHER A. BOWEN
RENEE A. GERBER
KAREN V. GOFF
MICHAEL S. MACKO
JOHN J. TODOR
AMANDA L. TANTUM
VINCENT D. PHILLIPS
Trial Attorneys

BRIAN M. SIMKIN
Assistant Director
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tele: (202) 616-8239
Fax: (202) 514-7969

Email: brian.simkin@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendant

April 26, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The Court Should Dismiss This Action Pursuant To 28 U.S.C. § 1500 Because Starr Has Filed The Same Claims In Federal District Court. 3

II. Starr’s Claims Of Share Dilution Are Not Direct Claims, Because The United States Was Not A Controlling Shareholder At The Time Of The September 2008 Contract, The March 2009 Issuance Of Preferred Shares, Or The June 2009 Shareholder Vote. 4

III. The Court Should Dismiss The Amended Complaint For Failure To Make Demand Upon AIG’s Board Or To Plead Adequately Why Demand Is Excused 6

IV. The Court Should Dismiss Starr’s Takings Claim For Failure To State A Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted. 11

A. Starr Fails To Allege The Type Of Government Action Necessary To State A Takings Claim. 11

1. Starr’s Allegations Do Not Demonstrate That The Challenged Transactions Were Involuntary. 11

a. Shareholder Consent To The Terms Of The Credit Agreement Was Unnecessary And Is Irrelevant. 11

b. Starr’s Allegations Do Not Demonstrate That The Government Compelled The AIG Board To Agree To The Credit Agreement 12

c. Starr’s Allegations Do Not Demonstrate That The Government Coerced AIG Into Transferring \$32.5 Billion In AIG Collateral. 16

2. The Inclusion Of A 79.9 Percent Equity Participation Term As Part Of The Price For Extending \$85 Billion In Credit To AIG Was Not An Unconstitutional Condition. 18

B.	Starr’s Takings Claim Fails Because It Depends Upon Allegations That The FRBNY’s Actions Were Unauthorized And Unlawful.....	20
C.	Starr’s Takings Claim Fails Because Starr Fails To Specify Which Of The Alleged Government Actions Required Compensation	22
D.	Starr Fails To Identify A Property Interest.....	23
V.	Starr’s Illegal Exaction Claim Should Be Dismissed.	27
A.	Starr Failed To Plead A Tucker Act Illegal Exaction Claim.	28
B.	AIG’s Agreement To Exchange Consideration Is Not An “Exaction”. . .	28
C.	AIG’s Agreement To Transfer An Equity Interest Was Not Illegal.. . . .	29
	CONCLUSION.	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Acceptance Insurance Cos. v. United States,
583 F.3d 849 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 22

Adams v. United States,
391 F.3d 1212 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 26

Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States,
77 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... 29, 33

Air Pegasus of D.C., Inc. v. United States,
424 F.3d 1206 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 24

Albrecht v. United States,
329 U.S. 599 (1947)..... 13

American Pelagic Fishing Co. v. United States,
379 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 24, 25

Arnold Tours, Inc. v. Camp,
472 F.2d 427 (1st Cir. 1972)..... 31

Aronson v. Lewis,
473 A.2d 805 (Del. Sup. Ct. 1984), *overruled in part upon other grounds*
by Brehm v. Eisner, 746 A.2d 244 (Del. Sup. Ct. 2000)..... 8, *passim*

Artwohl v. United States,
434 F.2d 1319 (Ct. Cl. 1970)..... 16

Beam v. Stewart,
833 A.2d 961 (Del. Ch. 2003), *aff'd*, 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. Sup. Ct. 2004)..... 9

Bowman v. United States,
35 Fed. Cl. 397 (1996)..... 28

Branch v. United States,
69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 22

Broad v. Sealaska Corp.,
85 F.3d 422 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 24-25

California National Bank v. Kennedy,
167 U.S. 362 (1897)..... 31

Carruth v. United States,
627 F.2d 1068 (Ct. Cl. 1980)..... 13

City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.,
526 U.S. 687 (1999)..... 20

Clajon Products Corp. v. Petera,
70 F.3d 1566 (10th Cir. 1995). 20

Clapp v. United States,
117 F. Supp. 576 (Ct. Cl. 1954)..... 29

Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States,
271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 26

Conti v. United States,
291 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 24, 25

In re Cysive, Inc. Shareholders Litigation,
836 A.2d 531 (Del. Ch. 2003)..... 9

Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox,
464 U.S. 523 (1984)..... 6

Davis v. Countrywide Home Loans,
2010 WL 3219306 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2010). 28

Del-Rio Drilling Programs, Inc. v. United States,
146 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 21

Dolan v. City of Tigard,
512 U.S. 374 (1994)..... 18, 19

Dore v. United States,
97 F. Supp. 239 (Ct. Cl. 1951)..... 13

Dow Chemical Co. Derivative Litigation,
No. 4349-CC, 2010 WL 66769 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2010) 6-7

Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States,
157 Ct. Cl. 802 (1962). 29

East of Cascades, Inc. v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.,
2011 WL 647704 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 18, 2011)..... 28

Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel,
524 U.S. 498 (1998)..... 26

Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond v. Duffy,
188 S.E. 82 (N.C. Sup. Ct. 1936)..... 28

Feldman v. Cutaia,
956 A.2d 644 (Del. Ch. 2007), *aff'd*, 951 A.2d 727 (Del. Sup. Ct. 2008)..... 5-6

Figueroa v. United States,
57 Fed. Cl. 488 (2003)..... 27

Fruhauf Southwest Garment Co. v. United States,
111 F. Supp. 945 (Ct. Cl. 1953)..... 14-15, 16

Gatz v. Ponsoldt,
925 A.2d 1265 (Del. Sup. Ct. 2007)..... 4, 5

Gatz v. Ponsoldt,
No. 174-N, 2004 WL 3029868 (Del. Ch. Nov. 5, 2004)..... 24

Gentile v. Rossette,
906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)..... 4, 5

Hearts Bluff Game Ranch, Inc. v. United States,
669 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 25, 26, 27

Heineman v. Datapoint Corp.,
611 A.2d 950 (Del. Sup. Ct. 1992),
overruled in part upon other grounds by Brehm v. Eisner,
746 A.2d 244 (Del. Sup. Ct. 2000)..... 10

Honolulu Rapid Transit Co. v. Dolim,
459 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1972)..... 18

Huntleigh USA Corp. v. United States,
525 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 24

Janowsky v. United States,
133 F.3d 888 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 14

Kahn v. Lynch Communications Systems, Inc.,
638 A.2d 1110 (Del. Sup. Ct. 1994). 9

Kaplan v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co.,
540 A.2d 726 (Del. Sup. Ct. 1988). 7

King v. VeriFone Holdings, Inc.,
12 A.3d 1140 (Del. Sup. Ct. 2011). 7

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005). 20, 25

Lucas v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond,
59 F.2d 617 (4th Cir. 1932). 28, 30, 32

McPadden v. Sidhu,
964 A.2d 1262 (Del. Ch. 2008). 6

Members of Peanut Quota Holders Association Inc. v. United States,
421 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2005). 25

Minneapolis Taxi Owners Coalition v. City of Minneapolis,
572 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2009). 24

Mitchell Arms, Inc. v. United States,
7 F.3d 212 (Fed. Cir. 1993). 24

NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Insurance Co.,
513 U.S. 251 (1995). 31, 32-33

Nicholson v. United States,
77 Fed. Cl. 605 (2007). 12, 13

Nollan v. California Coastal Commission,
483 U.S. 825 (1987). 18, 19

Norman v. United States,
429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005). 28, 29

New York, New Haven & Hartford Railroad Co. v. United States,
53 Ct. Cl. 222 (1918). 13, 16

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency Interpretive Letter,
1992 WL 486905 (Jul. 15, 1992). 31

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency Interpretive Letter No. 992,
2004 WL 1563358 (May 10, 2004) 31

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency Interpretive Letter No. 1007,
2004 WL 3465754 (Sept. 7, 2004) 31

Orman v. Cullman,
794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)..... 10

Passamaquoddy Tribe v. United States,
82 Fed. Cl. 256 (2008), *aff'd*, 426 Fed. App'x 916
(Fed. Cir. Aug. 17, 2011)..... 4

In re Paxson Communications Corp. Shareholders Litigation,
No. Civ. A 17568, 2001 WL 812028 (Del. Ch. July 12, 2001)..... 9

In re Primedia Inc. Derivative Litigation,
910 A.2d 248 (Del. Ch. 2006)..... 9

Rales v. Blasband,
634 A.2d 927 (Del. Sup. Ct. 1993)..... 8, 10

Rith Energy, Inc. v. United States,
247 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 21

Rith Energy, Inc. v. United States,
270 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 21, 22

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984)..... 20, 25

Safeway Stores, Inc. v. United States,
93 F. Supp. 900 (Ct. Cl. 1950)..... 13, 14

Sagarra Inversions, S.L. v. Cementos Portland Valderrivas, S.A.,
34 A.3d 1074 (Del. Sup. Ct. 2011)..... 7

San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. San Francisco City & County,
364 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 20

Shannon v. United States,
512 U.S. 573 (1994)..... 30

Suwannee S.S. Co. v. United States,
279 F.2d 874 (Ct. Cl. 1960)..... 29

Tecon Engineers Inc. v. United States,
170 Ct. Cl. 389 (1965). 4

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.,
845 A.2d 1031 (Del. Sup. Ct. 2004). 5

Turney v. United States,
115 F. Supp. 457 (Ct. Cl. 1953). 14

Uni-Marts, Inc. v. Stein,
Nos. 14713, 14893, 1996 WL 466961 (Del. Ch. Aug. 12, 1996). 26

United States v. General Motors Corp.,
323 U.S. 373 (1945). 25

United States v. Sperry Corp.,
493 U.S. 52 (1989). 26

United States v. Tohono O'Odham Nation,
131 S. Ct. 1732 (2011). 3

Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith,
449 U.S. 155 (1980). 27

Yuba Natural Resources, Inc. v. United States,
904 F.2d 1577 (Fed. Cir. 1990). 23

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 24 (Seventh). 31

12 U.S.C. § 341. 28, 30, 32

12 U.S.C. § 343 (Section 13 (3) of the Federal Reserve Act). 15, passim

28 U.S.C. § 1500. 3, 4

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 7.1006 31

MISCELLANEOUS

18 Federal Reserve Bulletin 473 (Aug. 1932) *available at*
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/docs/publications/FRB/1930s/frb_0813932.pdf..... 30

22 Federal Reserve Bulletin 71 (Feb. 1936) *available at*
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/docs/publications/FRB/1930s/frb_021936.pdf..... 30

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 242(a)(3). 12, 25, 26

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 242(b)(2). 12, 25, 26

Small & Clouse, *The Limits the Federal Reserve Act Places on the Monetary Policy*
Actions of the Federal Reserve, 19 ANN. REV. BANKING L. 553 (2000). 30

Rule 23.1 7

Rule 12(b)(1), (6). 1
